

09-3760-cv(L)

09-3941-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, S. MICHAEL DEROSA, LIBERTARIAN PARTY
OF CONNECTICUT, ELIZABETH GALLO, JOANNE P. PHILLIPS, ANN C. ROBINSON,
ROGER C. VANN, ASSOCIATION OF CT LOBBYISTS, and BARRY WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

JEFFREY GARFIELD, RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, PATRICIA HENDEL, ROBERT N.
WORGAFNIK, JACLYN BERNSTEIN, REBECCA M. DOTY, ENID JOHNS ORESMAN,
DENNIS RILEY, MICHAEL RION, SCOTT A. STORMS, SISTER SALLY J. TOLLES,
and BENJAMIN BYCEL, *et al.,*
Defendant-Appellants,

AUDREY BLONDIN, TOM SEVIGNY, COMMON CAUSE OF CT, and
CONNECTICUT CITIZENS ACTION GROUP
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NEW HAVEN DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

MARK J. LOPEZ
Counsel of Record
LEWIS, CLIFTON & NIKOLAIDIS, P.C.
350 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1800
New York, NY 10001
(212) 419-1512

BENJAMIN SAHL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

(Attorneys continued on inside front cover)

DAVID J. MCGUIRE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF CONNECTICUT
2074 Park Street, Suite L
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 523-9146

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees
Green Party of Connecticut,
S. Michael Derosa, Libertarian Party
of Connecticut, Elizabeth Gallo,
Joanne P. Phillips, Ann C. Robinson
and Roger C. Vann*

(Attorneys continued on inside front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL STATEMENT 4

 A. Background and Legislative History of the Act 4

 B. The Provisions of the CEP 8

 1. Qualifying Criteria 8

 2. The Grants 11

 3. The Matching Fund and Disclosure Provisions 14

 a. The Trigger Provisions 14

 b. The Disclosure Provisions 18

 4. The Organizational Expenditure Provision 19

 C. The District Court Analyzed Election Results and
 Campaign Expenditures Before and After the
 Implementation of the CEP 20

 1. Election Results Show that Almost all Elections
 for State Office in Connecticut are Decided by
 Landslide Margins or Occur in Legislative Districts
 that have been Abandoned by one of the Major Parties 20

 2. Expenditures Under the CEP are Significantly
 Greater than Campaign Spending Prior to
 Implementation of the CEP 21

a. Candidate Expenditures	21
b. Organizational Expenditures.....	27
D. The Plaintiffs	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	36
A. The CEP Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments	36
1. The First and Fourteenth Amendments Prohibit the State from Adopting Legislation that Confers Substantial One- Sided Benefits on Major-Party Candidates.....	36
2. The CEP Increases the Electoral Opportunities of Major Party Candidates to the Disadvantage of Minor Party and Petitioning Candidates Denied the Program’s Benefits.....	46
a. The Use of a Statewide Proxy Artificially Enhances Major Party Candidates’ Competitiveness	49
b. The CEP Provides Windfall Funding for Most Candidates.....	54
c. The CEP’s Expenditure Limits do not Impose a True Countervailing Burden on Major Party Candidates.....	59
i. The Expenditure Limits are Meaningless to Most Candidates Because They could not Raise an Equivalent Amount Privately.....	59
ii. The Expenditure Limits are not Strictly Limiting	62
iii. The Exception for Organizational Expenditures.....	65

1. The Substantial One-Sided Benefits the CEP Offers Major Party Candidates are not Mitigated by the Limited Benefits the CEP Offers Minor Party and Petitioning Candidates ...	67
d. Prior Vote Bar.....	69
e. Burden of Petitioning.....	73
f. Burden of Collecting Qualifying Contributions.....	81
g. Minor Party and Petitioning Candidates who Meet the Contribution Requirement are not Entitled to the Same Funding as Major Party Candidates.....	86
h. The CEP Discourages Minor Party Participation.....	90
B. The CEP Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling State Interest	91
1. Level of Scrutiny.....	91
2. The CEP is not Narrowly Tailored to Serve the State’s Interests	94
C. The Matching Fund Provisions Violate the First Amendment	99
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Matching Fund Provisions.....	100
a. Excess Expenditures	104
b. Independent Expenditures	106
2. The Matching Fund Provisions are not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	110
D. The Appropriate Remedy is to Enjoin Enforcement of the Entire Statute.....	114
CONCLUSION.....	117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	44
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	92, 94
<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977)	50
<i>Bang v. Noreen</i> , 436 U.S. 941 (1978)	50
<i>Becker v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	102, 110
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	92, 94
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S.191 (1992)	93
<i>Center for Reproductive Law and Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	102
<i>Common Cause v. Bolger</i> , 512 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1980)	102
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1 st Cir. 2000)	112
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	109

<i>Davis v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	112
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	111
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	34, 91, 94
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	34, 92, 95
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	103
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)	102
<i>Greenberg v. Bolger</i> , 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	45, 60, 61
<i>Green Party of N.Y. State v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2 nd Cir 2004)	45
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	83
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	101
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 990 F.2d 36 (2 nd Cir. 1993)	79
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir.1984)	44

<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , 2008 WL 4629337 (D. Ariz. 2008)	112, 113
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co., v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	92
<i>Nat'l Comm. of the Reform Party of the U.S. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm' Fund for Independent Political Exp. v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	103, 108, 109, 112
<i>New York Times Co., v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	95
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	113
<i>Ohio Right to Life Soc., Inc. v. Ohio Elections Com'n.</i> , 2008 WL 4186312 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	113
<i>Port Washington Teachers' Ass'n v. Board of Educ. of Port Washington Union Free School</i> , 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007)	109
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	100
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	48, 88, 101, 117
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	93
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8 th Cir. 1996)	112
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.1994)	44, 60

<i>Shays v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 337 F. Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	101, 109, 110
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	44, 60
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	102
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	101
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. Di Stefano</i> , 814 F. Supp. 195 (D. R.I. 1993)	101, 103, 105
<i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 876 F. Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995)	103
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	40

Statutes

Conn Gen Stat. §9-543.....	80, 115, 116
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-601.....	6, 16, 19, 78
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612.....	19, 29
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§9-700–718, 9-750–751	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-702.....	8, 13, 14, 78
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-704.....	8, 78, 81
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-705.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-706.....	8, 14, 81
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-710.....	14, 78

Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-712.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-713.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-714.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-718.....	20, 29
Conn. Rev. Stat. §9-372.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 9031.....	86
